

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

C.C., Individually by and through his next friends,
Charles Cripps and Kristie Cripps; KRISTIE CRIPPS;
CHARLES CRIPPS,

Petitioners,

v.

HURST-EULESS BEDFORD INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN J. CIRKIEL

Counsel of Record

CIRKIEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1901 East Palm Valley Boulevard
Round Rock, Texas 78664
(512) 244-6658 [Telephone]
(512) 244-6014 [Facsimile]
marty@cirkielaw.com [Email]

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Resume 3

 B. Procedural Resume-The Decisions Below . 12

REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT .. 19

I. This Court Should Grant This *Petition For Certiorari* Because To Do Otherwise Would Create A Precedent That Is Morally Repugnant And Offensive 21

II. This *Petition* Should Be Granted As The Decision By The 5th Circuit Is Clearly Erroneous 24

 A. It Is Clearly Erroneous Because It Failed To Provide All Reasonable Inferences To The Non-Movant, C.C. 24

B. It Is Clearly Erroneous Because It Failed To Address C.C.'s Argument He Was A Victim Of Discrimination Based Upon Disability Due To The Gross Deviation From Professional Standards Of Care By School Officials	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (March 9, 2016)	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order and Final Judgment in the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division (January 8, 2015)	App. 10
Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (April 26, 2016)	App. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASE LAW**

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U. S. 662 (2009)	28
<u>Barnes v. Gorman</u> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	29, 30
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	24, 28
<u>Boag v. MacDougall</u> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982)	20
<u>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss.</u> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)	28
<u>Brosseau v. Haugen</u> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	20
<u>Carmichael v. Galbraith</u> , 2014 WL 267590 (5th Cir., June 19, 2014)	28
<u>D.A. ex rel. Latasha A., v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<u>Davis v. Monroe County Board Of Education</u> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	29
<u>Deep East Texas Regional Mental Health & Mental Retardation Services v. Kinnear</u> , 550 S.W.2d 550, 563 (Tex. App. – Beaumont, 1994)	32
<u>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County, Texas</u> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	29, 30

<u>Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Independent School District,</u> 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 25, 28, 29
<u>Furstenfeld v. Rogers,</u> No. 03-02 CV 0357 L, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11823 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 1, 2002)	24
<u>K.M. v. Hyde Park Cent. Sch. Dist.,</u> 381 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D. N.Y. 2005)	26
<u>Lamb v. Qualex, Inc.,</u> 33 Fed. Appx. 49 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<u>Marvin H. v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.,</u> 714 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir.1983)	29, 30
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	24
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</u> 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	27
<u>Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.,</u> 819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<u>Roger Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	32
<u>Scott v. Harris,</u> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	3
<u>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks,</u> 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	32
<u>Stewart v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist.,</u> 711 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2013)	31

<u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</u> , 534 U. S. 506 (2002)	27, 28
<u>Tchereepnin v. Knight</u> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	32
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> , 134 S.Ct. 1861; 188 L. Ed2d 895 (2014)	24
<u>Willis v. Roche Biomedical Labs., Inc.</u> , 61 F3d 313 (5th Cir. 1995)	24
<u>Youngberg v. Romeo</u> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	29

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1400 <i>et seq.</i> (Individuals With Disabilities Education Act)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1401(3)	4, 8
20 U.S.C. §1401(30)	8
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(5)	8
20 U.S.C. §1414(b)(6)	8
20 U.S.C. §1414 (d)(1)(A)	5, 8
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(3)(B)(i)	6
20 U.S.C. §1414 (d)(6)	8
20 U.S.C. §1415(l)	13
28 U.S.C. §1254	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	2

29 U.S.C. §794 (Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983	2
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. §300.8	4
34 C.F.R. §300.34	4
34 C.F.R. §300.114	8
34 C.F.R. §300.304	8
34 C.F.R. §300.305	8
34 C.F.R. §300.306	8
34 C.F.R. §300.307	8
34 C.F.R. §300.308	8
34 C.F.R. §300.309	8
34 C.F.R. §300.310	8
34 C.F.R. §300.311	8
34 C.F.R. §300.320	5, 8
34 C.F.R. §300.324(a)(2)(i)	6
64 Fed. Reg. 12,620 (1999)	6
